Constant rise in

minimum wages, trade

union activity

Increasing labour

productivity

Increase in rent Probable

enough

Inflation, property

prices

Conclusion of long-term

lease agreements

Reducing the

amount of

service

Probable Increased competition,

falling living

standards

Increasing competitive

advantages, maximum

satisfaction of the target

segment, diversification of

services

Higher prices

for materials

Probable Inflation Using cheaper materials

Deterioration of

the economic

situation

Probable a

little

Cyclical economy,

inconsistent reforms

Developing an action

strategy in the face of a

deteriorating economic

situation

Decline in the

quality of

services

Probable a

little

Supply of substandard

materials, negligent

attitude to the work of

employees

Quality control of

employees, careful selection

of suppliers

Source: Author’s creation

Now let`s analyse the sensitivity of the response to changes in labour costs.

For example, we will take a change from baseline by 10%.

49

Table 14 Change in labour costs and fixed costs per year

Name Basic level +10% Salary fund -10% Salary fund

Labour costs, UAH 1 215 120 1 336 632 1 093 608

Fixed costs, UAH 1 570 824 1 692 336 1 449 312

Source: Author’s creation

Now we calculate NPV with an increase (decrease) in labour costs by 10%. For the calculation, we

use the data from Tables 6, 10, 14 and formulas 11-15, 1.

Table 15 Calculation of the NPV with an increase (decrease) in labour costs by 10%, UAH

Indicators 0

1
st
 year 2

nd
 year 3

rd
 year

+10%

Salary

fund

-10%

Salary

fund

+10%

Salary

fund

-10%

Salary

fund

+10%

Salary

fund

-10%

Salary

fund

Costs needed for

opening
-315 000

Total revenues  1 575 000 2 700 000 2 250 000

Fixed costs  1 692 336 1 449 312 1 692 336 1 449 312 1 692 336 1 449 312

Variable costs  119 500 139 200 123 700

Net profit (loss)  -236 836 6 188 868 464 1 111 488 433 964 676 988

Total Cash Flow

(CF)
-315 000 -236 836 6 188 868 464 1 111 488 433 964 676 988

PVIF (r = 25%) 1 0,8 0,64 0,512

Discounted Cash

Flow (DCF)
-315 000 -189 469 4 950 555 817 711 352 222 190 346 618

NPV   273 538 747 920

Source: Author’s creation

So, when labour costs are changing by 10%, we get 46% increase and decrease in NPV. At the

same time, the project remains profitable.

50

5 Conclusion

The bachelor's work was written to develop a business plan for opening a car service with a three-

year planning, where the entire business concept described is based on the author's own ideas and

research.

The purpose of the bachelor's work was to create a business plan for opening a new car service

station “Mriya”, in the city Kiev in Ukraine, with a certain range of services and affordable prices.